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OILFIELD RESEARCH LABORATORIES

536 NORTH HIGHLAND - CHANUTE, KANSAS 66720 - PHONE (316) 431-2650

June 2, 1981

James E., Russell Petroleum, Inc.

P, O. Box 2618

Abilene, Texas 79604

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is the report of the analysis of the
rotary core taken from the Minckley "B", Section 10 Lease,
Well No. 123, located in Anderson County, Kansas and
submitted to our laboratory on May 21, 1981.

Your business is greatly appreciated,

Very truly yours,

OILFIELD RESEARCH LABORATORIES

odedafmdd

Sanford A, Michel
SAM/kas

3 ¢ to Abilene, Texas
2 ¢ to Chanute, Kansas

- REGISTERED ENGINEERS -
CORE ANALYSIS - WATER ANALYSIS - REPRESSURING ENGINEERING - SURVEYING & MAPPING - PROPERTY EVALUATION & OPERATION




Oiifield Research Laberateries
GENERAL INFORMATION & SUMMARY

¢ Minckley "B",

Compeny _J2Mmes E. Russell Petroleum, INC. Leme_Section 10  weeNo..123
Locadon 650" SNL & 970' EWL - NW% '
,m 10 Twp. 23S. R‘,_‘ 19E  coumy Anderéon Sme ___Kansas
Elevation, Feet ... Datums: = Mean Sea Level (Ground Level) 1040.4
Name of Sand : Upper Squirrel
Top of Core 692.0
Bottom of Core 712.0
Top of Sand 696.4
Bottom of Sand , 707.4 -
Total Feet of Permesble Sand 8.3
Total Feet of Floodable Sand.v.r 3.7
Distribution of Permeable Sand: :
Permeability Range Feet Cum, Fe.
Millidarcys ‘
3 -5 1.4 1.4
5 - 10 4,2 5.6
11 - 15 2.7 8.3
Average Permeability Millidarcys 7.9
Average Perc;m Porodty 15.1
Average Percent Oil Saturation 29.9
Average Percent Water ‘Saturation 45.4
Average Oil Content, Bbls./A. F, 362.
Total Oil Content, Bbls./ Acte.. 3,219.
Average PM( Qil Recovery by Laboratory Flooding Tests 2.2
Average Oil Recovery by Laboratory Flooding Tests, Bbls./ A. Fe. z Z *

Total Ol Rwovery by Laboratory Flooding Tests, Bbls./ Acre
Total Calculated Oil Recovery, Bbls./ Acre

See "Calculated Recovery"”

Sectioh



OILFIELD RESEARCH LABORATORIES

-2=

- The core was sampled by a representatiVe of Oilfield Research Lab-

oratories.

Fresh water mud was used as a drilling fluid.

was from a non-virgin area.

FORMATION CORED

The detailed log of the formation cored is as follows:

Depth Interval,
Feet

Description

69200 - 696.4

696,.4
697.0
697.8
698.5
699.1
701.8
702.8
703.4
704.3
705.7
706.8
707.4

697.0

698.5
699.1
701.8
702.8
703.4
704.3
705.7
706.8
707.4

712.0

Shale, gray, sandy.

Sandstone, grayish light brown, shaly.
Shale, gray, sandy.

Ssandstone and shale, light brown and gray
Sandstone, brown, shaly.

Sandstone, brown.

Sandstone, brown, shaly.

Sandstone and shale, light brown and gray
Sandstone, brown, slightly shaly.
Sandstone and shale, light brown and gray
Sandstone, brown, slightly shaly. |
Sandstone, brown, shaly.

Shale, gray, sandy.

The core

laminated

laminated

laminated
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LABORATORY FLOODING TESTS

The sand in this core responded to laboratory flooding tests, as a
total recovery of 95 barrels of oil per acre was obtained from 3.7
feet of sand. The weighted average percent oil saturation was re-
duced from 31.8 to 29.6, or represents an average recovery of 2.2
percent. The weighted average effective permeability of the samples
is 0.37 millidarcys, while the average initial fluid production pres-

sure is 46.3 pounds per square inch (See Table V).

By observing the data given in Table IV, you will note that of the -
10 samples tested, 4 produced water and oil, and 1 produced water
only. This indicates that approximately 40 percent of the sand

represented by these 'samples is floodable pay sand.
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CALCULATED RECOVERY

It would appear from a study of the core data, that efficient primary
and waterflood operations in the vicinity of this well should recover
approximately 890 barrels of oil per acre. This is an averade re=-
covery of 240 barrels per acre foot from 3.7 feet of floodable sand

analyzed in this core.

These recovery values were calculated using the following data and

assumptions:

Original formation volume factor, estimated 1.05
Reservoir water saturation, percent, estimated 30.0
Average porosity, percent 15.2
0il saturation after flooding, percent : 29.6
Performancé factor, percent, estimated 55.0

Net floodable sand, feet ‘ 3.7
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